

4th Civil No. D050041

COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

DIVISION ONE

RICHARD EDWARDS, SR., individually and as assignee of
JUDITH HANSEN and ANN NICHOLAS,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

FIRE INSURANCE EXCHANGE,

Defendant and Respondent.

Appeal from the San Diego Superior Court
Honorable Richard E.L. Strauss, Judge Presiding
Case No. GIC859560

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

SHEA STOKES ALC
Patrick M. Howe, SBN 154669
510 Market Street, Third Floor
San Diego, California 92101-7025
619-232-4261 / Fax 619-232-4840

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP
Robert A. Olson, SBN 109374
Alana B. Hoffman, SBN 236666
5700 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 375
Los Angeles, California 90036-3626
310-859-7811 / Fax 310-276-5261

Attorneys for Respondent
FIRE INSURANCE EXCHANGE

**Court of Appeal
State of California
Fourth Appellate District**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The Facts.	4
1. Fire Insurance Exchange provides homeowner’s insurance to Judith Hansen.	4
2. Ms. Hansen sells the property, transferring title to appellant Ann Nicholas.	4
3. After appellants assume ownership, the property suffers fire damage.	5
4. Ms. Hansen purports to assign her insurance proceeds to appellants.	6
5. Fire Insurance Exchange denies appellants’ claim under Ms. Hansen’s insurance policy.	6
B. Procedural Background.	6
1. Appellants sue Fire Insurance Exchange for the denial of coverage.	6
2. The trial court denies leave to amend to include additional claims.	6
3. The trial court refuses to compel production of privacy-protected portions of Ms. Hansen’s insurance file.	7

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	Page
4. The trial court grants summary judgment to Fire Insurance Exchange on the ground that Ms. Hansen had no insurable interest in the property at the time of the fire and, hence, no policy proceeds to assign to appellants.	8
5. Appellants appeal.	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE MS. HANSEN HAD NO INTEREST TO ASSIGN AFTER THE SALE AND FIRE.	9
A. Ms. Hansen Did Not Have Any Insurable Interest At The Time Of The Fire Because She No Longer Owned Or Possessed The Property.	9
B. Ms. Hansen Had No Insurable Interest Merely Because Her Name Remained On The Mortgage, Which Appellants Had Agreed To Pay.	12
C. Appellants Develop No Argument Based On Money Owed To Ms. Hansen At The Time Of The Fire.	14
D. Appellants Have No Standing To Assert Any Insurable Interest That Might Exist.	14
E. Assuming An Insurable Interest For The Sake of Argument, It Was Not An Interest Insured By The Policy.	16
F. Ms. Hansen Had No Insurance Proceeds To Assign To Appellants After The Fire And Did Not Assign The Policy Before The Fire.	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	Page
II. THERE IS NO BASIS FOR APPELLANTS' BAD FAITH CLAIM.	19
III. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY REJECTED APPELLANTS' INTENTIONAL INTERFERENCE CLAIMS.	21
A. There Is No Legal Basis For Appellants' Claims Of Intentional Interference With Contract And Prospective Economic Advantage; These Claims Cannot Be Premised On Fire Insurance Exchange Asserting Its Own Contractual Rights.	22
1. A carrier's performance or nonperformance of its own contract cannot be a tortious interference with the assignment of the proceeds of that contract.	23
2. A carrier's failure to pay a claim is not an intentional interference with a third party's prospective economic advantage.	24
B. The Trial Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion In Denying Appellants' Motion For Leave To File A Third Amended Complaint Because The Motion Was Procedurally Defective.	27
C. Appellants Have Not Demonstrated Prejudice From The Trial Court's Failure To Entertain The Intentional Interference Claims.	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	Page
IV. THE TRIAL COURT ACTED WELL WITHIN ITS BROAD DISCRETION IN DENYING APPELLANTS' MOTION TO COMPEL DISCOVERY OF IRRELEVANT, CONFIDENTIAL CONSUMER INFORMATION.	30
A. The Unchallenged Relevance Ground Amply Supports The Trial Court's Exercise Of Discretion.	31
B. The Information That Appellants Sought Is Protected By Statute And They Failed To Comply With The Statutory Requirements For Obtaining It.	32
1. The privacy protections applicable to Ms. Hansen's insurance file survived her death.	32
2. Appellants failed to comply with the statutory requirements for obtaining privacy-protected material.	34
C. Appellants Have Not Even Attempted To Show Prejudice.	35
CONCLUSION	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
Applied Equipment Corp. v. Litton Saudi Arabia Ltd. (1994) 7 Cal.4th 503	24, 25
Austero v. National Cas. Co. (1976) 62 Cal.App.3d 511	19-21
Avelar v. Superior Court (1992) 7 Cal.App.4th 1270	33
Blank v. Kirwan (1985) 39 Cal.3d 311	30
Bonaparte v. Allstate Ins. Co. (9th Cir. 1994) 49 F.3d 486	12, 13
Burkle v. Burkle (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 1029	29
California Casualty Gen. Ins. Co. v. Superior Court (1985) 173 Cal.App.3d 274	22
California Food Service Corp. v. Great American Ins. Co. (1982) 130 Cal.App.3d 892	13
Century Indem. Co. v. London Underwriters (1993) 12 Cal.App.4th 1701	15
City of Los Angeles v. Superior Court (1961) 196 Cal.App.2d 743	35
Crumpton v. Dickstein (1978) 82 Cal.App.3d 166	35
Dell Merk, Inc. v. Franzia (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 443	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Cases	Page
Gantman v. United Pacific Ins. Co. (1991) 232 Cal.App.3d 1560	21
Goodman v. Kennedy (1976) 18 Cal.3d 335	30
Greco v. Oregon Mutual Fire Ins. Co. (1961) 191 Cal.App.2d 674	11, 19
Hatchwell v. Blue Shield of California (1988) 198 Cal.App.3d 1027	21
Hoffman v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. (1993) 16 Cal.App.4th 184	9-11
Home Savings of America v. Continental Ins. Co. (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 835	26
Honig v. Financial Corp. of America (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 960	29
Kardly v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 479	15
Kasparian v. County of Los Angeles (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 242	23-25
Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp. (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1134	25
Liberty Mutual Fire Ins. Co. v. McKenzie (2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 681	11
Long v. Keller (1980) 104 Cal.App.3d 312	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Cases	Page
Maffei v. Woodlawn Memorial Park (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 119	34
Medill v. Westport Ins. Corp. (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 819	14
Niko v. Foreman (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 344	32
Pacific Gas and Elec. Co. v. Superior Court (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 19	15
Pallco Enterprises, Inc. v. Beam (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 1482	22
People v. Harper (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 1413	14
Prudential-LMI Com. Insurance v. Superior Court (1990) 51 Cal.3d 674	18
Reserve Insurance Co. v. Pisciotta (1982) 30 Cal.3d 800	16
Road Sprinkler Fitters Local Union No. 669 v. G & G Fire Sprinklers, Inc. (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 765	17
Rossmoor Sanitation, Inc. v. Pylon, Inc. (1975) 13 Cal.3d 622	15
Seretti v. Superior Nat. Ins. Co. (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 920	19-21
Shade Foods, Inc. v. Innovative Products Sales & Marketing, Inc. (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 847	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Cases	Page
Stop Loss Ins. Brokers, Inc. v. Brown & Toland Medical Group (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 1036	24
Tilbury Constructors, Inc. v. State Compensation Ins. Fund (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 466	14
Track Mortgage Group, Inc. v. Crusader Ins. Co. (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 857	26
University of Judaism v. Transamerica Ins. Co. (1976) 61 Cal.App.3d 937	18
Western Mutual Ins. Co. v. Yamamoto (1994) 29 Cal.App.4th 1474	14
Westoil Terminals Co., Inc. v. Industrial Indem. Co. (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 139	14

Statutes

Civil Code section: 1217	10
Code of Civil Procedure sections:	
473	22
475	30, 35
580b	12, 13
580d	12, 13
1985.3	32-35
2017.010	31
Evidence Code sections:	
953	33
954	33
993	33
994	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Statutes	Page
Health and Safety Code sections:	
7525	34
103526	33
Insurance Code sections:	
22	18
280	9
303	33
381	16
791.13	32, 34
2071	4
 Rules	
California Rules of Court, rules:	
3.1324(b)	27
8.204(a)(1)(B)	14
 Constitution	
California Constitution, article VI, § 13	29, 35
 Other Authorities	
3 Cal. Insurance Law and Practice (Matthew Bender 2006) § 35.09[8]	26
5 Miller & Starr, Cal. Real Estate (3d ed. 2000) § 11.2	10
